culverting, and metalling the Ahuroa Road West from the end of the present metal to the Standish Road, the said Stratford County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one penny and fifteen-sixteenths of a penny in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Ahuroa Road West Special-rating District, comprising Sec-tions 11, 12, 13, and the western half of 10, Block XV, Huiroa Survey District, and the eastern half of Section 14, northern 170 acres of 15, and western half of 16, Block III, Ngaire Survey District; and that such special rate shall be an annual recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the first day of February in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty-six and a half years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

The above resolution was passed at a properly constituted meeting of the Council held on the 19th day of May, 1915. WM. HATHAWAY,

Chairman.

STRATFORD COUNTY COUNCIL.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, the Stratf rd County Council hereby resolves as follows :-

That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of \pounds_100 , authorized to be raised by the Stratford County Council, under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of defraying the cost of constructing the Pem-broke Road from the Barclay Road to the Forest Reserve, the said Stratford County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one penny and seven-sixteenths of a penny in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Upper Pembroke Road Special-rating District, com-prising Section 52 and the western five acres of Section 9, Block IV, Kaupokonui Survey District; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the cur-rency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the first day of February in each and every year during the currency of such the loan, being a period of thirty-six and a half years, or until the loan is fully paid off. The above resolution was passed at a properly constituted meeting of the Council held on the 19th day of May, 1915.

WM. HATHAWAY, Chairman.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE A PUBLIC ROAD.

PUBLIC WORKS ACT, 1908, AND AMENDMENTS.

N OTICE is hereby given that the Tauranga County Council proposes to take the mission of the design N proposes to take the pieces of land mentioned in the Schedule hereto, under the provisions of the above-mentioned Act, for the purposes of a public road; and also that a plan showing the lands required to be taken is deposited at the office of the Tauranga County Council, Spring Street, Tauranga, and is open for public inspection during business hours; and also that all persons affected by the taking of the said lands shall, if they have any well-grounded objection to the taking of said lands, set forth the same in writing, and send such writing, within forty days from the twenty-first day of June, 1915, being the date of the first publication of this notice, to the office of the Tauranga County Council aforesaid, addressed to the undersigned.

Dated this twenty-first day of June, 1915.

Schedule.

1. Approximate area of land to be taken : Three roods six decimal nine perches (3 roots 6.9 perches), being portion of Section 182, situated in the Parish of Te Puna, Block IX, Tauranga Survey District. Coloured blue on plan marked P.W.D. 18256.

2. Also approximate area of land to be taken: Two roods thirty decimal three perches (2 roods 30.3 perches), being portion of Section 91, situated in the Parish of Te Papa, Block IX, Tauranga Survey District. Coloured yellow on plan marked P.W.D. 18256.

3. Also approximate area of land to be taken : One rood five decimal seven perches (1 rood 5.7 perches), being portion of Section 453, situated in the Parish of Te Papa, Block IX Tauranga Survey District. Coloured pink on plan marked P.W.D. 18256.

J. H. GRIFFITHS,

County Clerk.

AWAKINO COUNTY COUNCIL.

BY-LAWS.

OTICE is hereby given that at a special meeting of the Awakino County Council held on the 6th day of N OTICE is hereby given that at a spont method of March, 1915, the following resolution, by way of special order, was made and adopted; and that at a special meeting of the said Council held on Saturday, the 15th day of May, 1915, at the Board Room of the said Council, the said

"That, in pursuance of the powers, provisions, and authorities contained in the Counties Act, 1908, and amend-ments thereof, the Public Works Act, 1908, and amendments thereof, and the Motor Regulation Act, 1908, and of all and every other the powers, provisions, and authorities in this behalf contained in any other Acts or otherwise vested in it, the Council of the County of Awakino doth hereby make and ordain, by way of special order, the following by-laws for the Awakino County Council, which by-laws shall come into operation on the 5th day of July, 1915, namely :-

1. Regulating heavy traffic and width of tires on wheels, and prescribing the conditions to be observed in respect of

and preserving the traffic.
2. Prescribing lights to be carried on drays, carts, wagons, bicycles, motor-cars, and all other vehicles.

3. Prescribing the conditions of motor traffic.

 Restricting the use of—

 (a.) Motor-wagons to ten miles per hour;
 (b.) Bicycles and tricycles to twelve miles per

 hour, reducible to eight miles per hour on passing any crossing or overtaking any person or vehicle;

(c.) Motors (including motor-cars and motorcycles) to ten miles per hour, unless the person in charge has a clear view of the road for a distance of five chains, reducible to five miles per hour where view of road is less than one chain.

5. Prohibiting the obstruction of roads, the dragging and placing of material on roads, the depositing of offensive rubbish on roads and public places, the playing of any game on roads or public places, and the wandering of animals on roads and public places.

6. Regulating the conduct of vehicular and other traffic over bridges and culverts.

7. Prohibiting the commission of nuisances on roads, public places, and premises.8. Regulating the use and licensing of vehicles plying for

hire, and prescribing the conditions to be observed and the license fees to be paid in respect thereof.

9. Regulating the use and licensing of traction-engine traffic, and prescribing the conditions to be observed and the fees to be paid in respect of such traffic. 10. Regulating the businesses and licensing of pedlars and

hawkers, and prescribing the conditions to be observed in such businesses and the fees to be paid for the licenses

11. Regulating the use, control, and licensing of billiard-rooms, and prescribing the conditions to be observed and the

12. Imposing a penalty not exceeding £5 for every breach of such by-laws, and in case of a continuous offence a penalty of not more than £5 for each day during which such offence continues.

Copies of the said by-laws are deposited at the office of the Clerk to the Awakino County Council at Piopio, and are open to the inspection of the public during business hours from this day.

Dated this 19th day of June, 1915.

512

BROADFOOT & FINLAY,

Solicitors to the Awakino County Council, Rora Street, Te Kuiti.

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION OF PARTNERSHIP.

AKE notice that the Partnership heretofore carried on by the undersigned at Northcote has been dissolved as from the 12th day of June, 1915, and the business will be carried on by ERNEST G. BAILEY. All debts are receivable by him.

Dated at Auckland this 15th day of June, 1915.

ERNEST G. BAILEY, ALBERT VICTOR TYER.

Witness-Arthur Quartley, Solicitor, Auckland.

513

No. 79

2238

508

509

510